
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S
HEALTH CENTER; KILLEEN WOMEN'S
HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS D/B/A
REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN,
JR., M.D.; PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; and LENDOL L.
DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of themselves and their patients,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., Commissioner of the
Texas Department of State Health Services;
and MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the
Texas Medical Board, in their official capacities,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PLANNED
PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER
TEXAS SURGICAL HEALTH SERVICES,
PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE,
AND PLANNED PARENTHOOD
SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARRIE Y. FLAXMAN
Counsel of Record
HELENE T. KRASNOFF
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION
OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4800
carrie.flaxman@ppfa.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE CHALLENGED TEXAS PROVISIONS, IF PERMITTED TO TAKE EFFECT, WILL HAVE A DEVASTATING IMPACT ON TEXAS WOMEN	6
A. The Realities of Building and Operating ASCs, Particularly Those That Provide Abortion, Will Prevent Other ASCs from Being Built	7
B. The Admitting Privileges Requirement Combined with Other Challenges of Providing Abortions in Texas Will Further Prevent Other ASCs from Being Built or Expanding Services.....	12
C. The Challenged Provisions, If Permitted to Take Effect, Will Harm Texas Women, Rather than Protect Their Health.....	17
II. PERMITTING THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS TO TAKE EFFECT WILL ENDANGER WOMEN SEEKING SAFE ABORTION ELSEWHERE IN THE UNITED STATES	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Other Courts Have Enjoined Admitting Privileges Requirements After Concluding That They Would Impose an Undue Burden on Women’s Right to Abortion	21
1. Wisconsin.....	21
2. Alabama.....	26
B. Courts Have Enjoined Other Types of Abortion Restrictions That Block Women’s Access to Abortion Without Furthering Women’s Health.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. Miss. 2013), <i>aff’d as modified</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. 13-60599 (5th Cir. Nov. 20, 2014).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tex. 2013), <i>rev’d</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014).....	4, 13, 33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis.), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)	15, 23, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	13, 14, 27, 28, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>West Ala. Women’s Center v. Williamson</i> , No. 2:15-cv-497-MHT, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2015 WL 4873125 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2015)	26
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 673 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
25 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 139.1-139.6	12
House Bill 2, 83d Leg., 2d Called Sess. (Tex. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
House Bill 57, Reg. Sess. (Ala. 2013).....	26
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.004.....	7
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.012.....	16
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063(a)(2).....	16
Wisconsin Act 37 of 2013, codified at Wis. Stat. Ann. § 253.095.....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Abortion Wait Times in Texas: The Shrinking Capacity of Facilities and the Potential Impact of Closing Non-ASC Clinics</i> , Tex. Pol’y Evaluation Project (Oct. 2015), https://utexas.app.box.com/AbortionWaitTimeBrief	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Practice Bulletin No. 143: Medical Management of First Trimester Abortion 2</i> (Mar. 2014)	32, 34
Andrea Grimes, <i>Anti-Abortion Groups Take to the Courts to Block Abortion Clinic Trying to Comply With HB 2</i> , RH Reality Check (Feb. 4, 2015), http://rhrealitycheck.org/article/2015/02/04/anti-abortion-groups-take-courts-block-abortion-clinic-trying-comply-hb-2/	9
Becca Aaronson, <i>New Abortion Limits, but More Money for Women’s Health</i> , Tex. Tribune (Aug. 9, 2013), http://apps.texastribune.org/politics-of-prevention/new-limits-more-money/	9
Bill Murphy, <i>Houston Planned Parenthood Expansion Draws Protests</i> , Hous. Chron. (Sept. 9, 2008), http://www.chron.com/life/houston-belief/article/Houston-Planned-Parenthood-expansion-draws-1786909.php	10
Br. of Amici Curiae Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists & Am. Med. Ass’n in Supp. of Pls.-Appellants & in Supp. of Reversal, <i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F. 3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-15624)	32
Br. for Amici Curiae Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists <i>et al.</i> in Supp. of Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , No. 15-274	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Br. of Amicus Curiae Am. Pub. Health Ass’n in Supp. of Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , No. 15-274	18
Daniel Grossman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Change in Abortion Services After Implementation of a Restrictive Law in Texas</i> , 90 <i>Contraception</i> 496 (2014)	33
David Saleh Rauf, <i>19,000 Weigh in on New Abortion Rule</i> , San Antonio Express-News (Dec. 11, 2013), http://www.expressnews.com/ news/politics/article/19-000-weigh-in-on-new- abortion-rule-5057062.php	4
Doris Dixon, <i>What Happens when Abortion Clinics Close</i> , MSNBC (Oct. 15, 2014, 3:30 PM), http://www.msnbc.com/msnbc/what-happens- when-abortion-clinics-close	19, 20
Hannah Levintova & Kristine Stolakis, <i>Su- preme Court Allows Texas Abortion Clinics to Reopen</i> , Mother Jones (Aug. 28, 2014), http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2014/08/ texas-wendy-davis-sb5-abortion-surgical-center	9
Hannah Neuman, <i>Abortion in Waco No Longer an Option</i> , Baylor Lariat (Oct. 8, 2014), http://baylorlariat.com/2014/10/08/abortion-in- waco-no-longer-an-option/	14
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>Daughters of Texas: The Fight for Abortion Rights</i> , New Yorker (Aug. 5, 2013), http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/ 2013/08/05/daughters-of-texas	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jessie Degollado, <i>Protest Targets Abortion Facility Built to Comply with New Law</i> , KSAT (Oct. 23, 2014), http://www.ksat.com/news/protest-targets-abortion-facility-built-to-comply-with-new-law	9
Jordan Smith, <i>What Now? What Next?: With Clinics Already Closing, Texas' Extreme Abortion Restrictions Head to the Cts.</i> , Austin Chron. (July 26, 2013), http://www.austinchronicle.com/news/2013-07-26/what-now-what-next/	7
Josh Baugh, <i>Change in City Zoning Rules For Abortion Providers OK'd</i> , San Antonio Express-News (Dec. 17, 2015), http://www.expressnews.com/news/local/article/Change-in-city-zoning-rules-for-abortion-6706271.php	11
Kim Soffen, <i>How Texas Could Set National Template for Limiting Abortion Access</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 20, 2015), http://www.nytimes.com/2015/08/20/upshot/how-texas-could-set-national-template-for-limiting-abortion-access.html?_r=0	14
Laura Bassett, <i>Wendy Davis, Texas Democrat, Fights Abortion Bill with 13-Hour Filibuster</i> , Huffington Post (June 25, 2013), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/06/25/wendy-davis-filibuster_n_3498699.html	3
Lianne Hart, <i>Antiabortion Effort Targets Unbuilt Clinic</i> , LA Times (Dec. 14, 2003), http://articles.latimes.com/2003/dec/14/nation/na-clinic14	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark Reagan, <i>The Planned Parenthood Facility on Babcock is Properly Zoned and Permitted</i> , San Antonio Current (Oct. 9, 2015), http://www.sacurrent.com/Blogs/archives/2015/10/09/the-planned-parenthood-facility-on-babcock-is-properly-zoned-and-permitted	10
MaryAnn Martinez, <i>Protestors Pressure City Over Planned Parenthood Clinic</i> , KENS5 Eyewitness News (Apr. 2, 2015), http://www.kens5.com/story/news/local/2015/04/02/protestors-pressure-city-over-planned-parenthood/70814494/	10
Melanie Wiegernick <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Abortion Practices: A Survey of National Abortion Federation Members in the United States</i> , 78 <i>Contraception</i> 486 (2008).....	31
Melissa Fletcher Stoeltje, <i>Lawsuit Calls Foul on New Abortion Facility</i> , San Antonio Express-News (Jan. 15, 2015), http://www.expressnews.com/news/local/article/Lawsuit-calls-foul-on-new-ambulatory-surgical-6018923.php	10
Melissa Fletcher Stoeltje, <i>Planned Parenthood Will Expand Services With New Center</i> , San Antonio Express-News (Oct. 11, 2014), http://www.expressnews.com/news/local/article/Planned-Parenthood-will-expand-services-with-new-5816986.php	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Paul J. Weber, <i>Planned Parenthood: No New Texas Abortion Clinics</i> , NBCDFW (June 20, 2015), http://www.nbcdfw.com/news/local/Planned-Parenthood-No-New-Texas-Abortion-Clinics-308718241.html	14
Pls.’ Rep. in Supp. of Mot. for TRO & Prelim. Inj., Ex. 2, Decl. of Timothy Kress, M.D., <i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. v. Humble</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (D. Ariz. 2014) (No. 14-01910).....	33
Respts.’ Opp. to Appl. for a Stay Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2014) (No. 14-50928).....	7
Sandhya Somashekhar, <i>Admitting-Privileges Laws Have Created High Hurdle for Abortions Providers to Clear</i> , Washington Post (Aug. 10, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/2014/08/10/62554324-1d88-11e4-82f9-2cd6fa8da5c4_story.html	14
Stephen Young, <i>Planned Parenthood Will Open a New Dallas Clinic to Clear Texas’ New Hurdles</i> , Dallas Observer (July 15, 2014), http://www.dallasobserver.com/news/planned-parenthood-will-open-a-new-dallas-abortion-clinic-to-clear-texas-new-hurdles-7114651	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas Abortion Ruling Means More Calls, Longer Waits at Clinics</i> , S.F. Gate (Oct. 12, 2014), http://www.sfgate.com/news/article/Texas-abortion-ruling-means-more-calls-longer-5818346.php	19
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Use of Approved Drugs for Unlabeled Indications</i> , 12 FDA Drug Bulletin 4 (Apr. 1982).....	31
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Regulatory Information: “Off-Label” and Investigational Use of Marketed Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices – Information Sheet</i> , http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm126486.htm (last updated June 25, 2014).....	31
Ushma Upadhyay, <i>Abstract P12: State Law Requiring FDA Protocol for Medication Abortion is Associated with Increased Need for Additional Interventions</i> , 92 <i>Contraception</i> 359 (2015), http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.contraception.2015.06.062	34
